COUNCIL BILL NO. 1882

INTRODUCED BY: Diane Bernardo

ORDINANCE NO. 1785

AN ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY OF DUBOLS
(CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLYANIA)

FORMAL ACTION CONSTITUTING A DEBT ORDINANCE
UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT DEBT ACT

AUTHORIZING THE INCURRING OF NONELECTORAL DEBT BY THE ISSUANCE OF A
GENERAL OBLIGATION NOTE, IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION
S5IX HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE DOLLARS
(54.664.523.00), COVENANTING TO PAY, AND PLEDGING UNLIMITED TAXING POWER FOR
THE PAYMENT OF, THE MNOTE: ESTABLISHING A SINKING FUND AND APPOINTING A
SINKING FUND DEPOSITORY. FIXING THE FORM. INTEREST RATES, MATURITY,
REDEMPTION AND OTHER PROVISIONS FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF; ACCEPTING A
PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE NOTE: AUTHORIZING A FILING OF REQUIRED
DOCUMENTS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
RATIFYING AND DIRECTING CERTAIN ACTIONS OF OFFICERS; AND MAKING CERTAIN
OTHER COVENANTS AND PROVISIONS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTE.

Mole Coainsel:

Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

One Oford Centre, Suite 2800
0] Cirant Strest

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tomi Cherry, Exq.

CHeason Cherry & Cherry LLP

| Morh Franklin Street
DuBois. PA 15801

First Readimg: January 14, 2013

Second Reading and enacument; January 28, 2013

14TRTENV]



WHEREAS, the Members of Council (the “Governing Body™) of the City of DuBois (the "Local
Government Unit") deem it advisable 1o incur nonelectoral indebtedness, pursuant to the Local Government
Linit Debt Act (the "Act"), for: (a) the acquisition of capital projects and improvements including, but not
limited to, water tanks, water lines, water meters, energy saving electrical fixtures, insulation for City
facilities, an addition 1o the Fire Hall and large maintenance and utility vehicles (street sweeper, dump
truck, recycling trust. water truck), and (b) the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by the City in
connection with the issuance and sale of the Note (collectively, the "Project™); and

WHEREAS, S&T Bank (the “Purchaser™) has presented a wrtten proposal (the "Purchase
Contract ™}, attached hereto as Exhibit PO, to purchase the Maote (defined hercinafier) to be issued by the
Local Government Linat in order to achieve the financing of the Project: and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby enacted that:
Eoction | - Atiharation:

L0l. The Local Government Unit hereby authorizes the incurrence, and ithe increase, of
nonelectornl indebtedness in the principal amount of $4,664,523.00, 1o be evidenced by a general obligation
note (the "Note"), in substantizlly the form attached hereto as Exhibit N, in order 1o pav the costs of the
Project. The Mote will be dated the date of delivery, and will bear interest at the rates described in the
Purchase Contract and the Loan Agreement (hereinafter defined), and will be payable (af maturity or upon
earlier redemption) on the date and/or at the times, shown within the Purchase Contract.  Furthermaore, the
Note will be issued subject to, and its terms and conditions of payment and security further delineared by
and under a loan agreement (the “Loan Agreement™) substantially incorporating the terms and conditions of
the Purchase Contract. The Loan Agreement, substantially in such form as the Designated Officers and the
Local Government Linit"s Solicitor shall approve,

|.0Z. Rensonable estimates of the cost of the Project, which is not less than the principal amount of
the indebtedness authorized hereby, together with the useful life of the capital assets financed and refinanced
by the Bonds (being, on o weighted avernge, in excess of [iwenty five (25) vears)). have been obtained with
the assistance of engincers, architects, financial advisors and other persons qualified by experience. Nothing
contained herein shall prohibit the Governing Body, under proper enactment of an ordinance and compliance
with all provisions of law, from amending, adding to, subtracting from, substituting for or otherwise altering
the Project underaken hereby,

1.03. The Mavor, Manager, Controller and Secretary or their duly elected and acting successors
{the "Designated Officers”) are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver such documents, and
to do and perform all acts necessary and proper for the issuance and further security of the Note, including
its execution and sealing and delivery to the Purchaser. The Designated Officers are further authorized and
directed o undertake and perform, or cause 1o be undertaken or performed, all the ordinary duties of the
Local Government Unit {and the same are hereby specifically approved) which may be required two
effectuate the Project.

L4, The Designated Oificers are hereby further authonzed and directed w provide 1w the
Purchaser a copy of the audited financial statements of the Local Government Unit while the Note is
oulstanding.

1.05. The Local Government Unit hereby covenants and agrees to comply with the conditions
and'or requirements of the Purchaser set forth in the Purchase Contract within Exhibit PPC attached hereto,

Secnion 2 = Prepartion of Debi Statement.

200, As required by §8110 of the Act, the Designated Officers of the Local Government Uinit
shall prepare, execute and acknowledge the Debt Statement, and its accompanying Borrowing Base
Certificate and shall file such documenis, along with a certified copy of this Ordinance and proofs of
publication of required notices, with the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic
Development {the “Department™) 1o enable the Department (o centify its approval 1o issue, s¢ll and deliver
the Note.

Section 3 - Security and Payment of the Mote.

301, The Note shall be a general, full faith and credit ehligation of the Local Government Ulnit.
The Local Government Linit hereby covenants with the Purchaser and with subsequent holders, from time to
time, of the Note that it will {a) include the amount of the debt service for each fiscal vear i which any
installment of principal or interest is payable in its budget for that vear, (h) appropriate such amounts to the
payment of such debt service and () duly and punctunlly pay or cause 1o be paid the principal of and
interest on the Note on the dates at the place and in the manner stated therein according to the true intent and
meaning thereof, for such budgeting, appropriation and payment of the Noe, the Local Government Unat
g ]

- -

I4TETE.¥1

267



268

hereby imevocably pledges its full faith, credit and wxing power, The exact amounts of debt service payable
in respect of the Mote are s¢1 forth in Exhibit N,

302, The Local Government Unit does hereby create, and arders 10 be established (in its name
and identified by reference to the Note), a Sinking Fund for the payment of the Note with the Purchaser and
does further covenant to maintain such Sinking Fund in accordance with the Act, until the Note is paid in
full. A Designated Officer is herebry authorized and directed to contract with the Bank for its services in
such capacity.

4.01. The Local Government Linit hereby covenants that no pant of the proceeds of the Note will
be used, at any time, directly or indirectly, in a manner which, if such use had been reasonably expected on
the date of issuance of the Note, would have caused the Note 1o be an "arbitrage bond™ within the meaning
of Section 148 of the Intemal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and the Regulations
thereunder applicable to the Note and that it will comply with the requirements of that Section and the
Regulanons throughout the term of the Note.

4.02. If: (a) the principal amount of the Note plus the aggregate principal amount of all other
tax-exempt obligations issued and to be issued by or on behalf of the Local Government Unit during the
current calendar year exceeds $5,000,000; and if (b) the gross proceeds of the Note is invested at a vield
greater than the yield on the Note; and if (¢} the gross proceeds of the Note are not expended or deemed 1o
have been expended either within six months from the date of issuance, or, if the Project s a construction
project, within two years from the date of issuance (and according 1o cenain periodic expenditure
thresholds), all pursuant 1o §1.148.7 of the Regulations, the Local Government Unit covenants that it will
rebate to the U5, Treasury, af the tmes and in the manner required by the Code, the difference (if a
positive number) between the investment income received on the Note proceeds and the investment incomse
that would have been eamed had the Note proceeds been invested at the vield of the Node,

4.03. The Local Government Unit herchy designates the Note as a Qualified Tax-Exempt
Obligation pursuant to Section 265{(b)3) of the Code and represents that the wital amount of obligations
designated and 10 be designated by or on behalf of the Local Government Linit during the current calendar
year does not and is not expected to exceed $10,000,000.

4.04. The Local Govemment Unit will file IRS Form 8038-G and any other forms or information

required by the Code or the Regulations to be filed with the Intermal Revenue Service in order to further
ensure the exclusion of the imterest on the Note from gross income tax for federal income tax purposes.

Section 3 — Award.

After due consideration of sundry factors, including professional assistance and current market
conditions, the Local Government Linit hereby: (1) determines that a private sale by negotiation of the Note
15 in the best financial interest of the Local Government Unit; and (2) authorizes the Designated Officers (or
their appropriate successors acting by reason of absence or other incapacity), in their sole discretion, to
award the sale of the Note (or a portion thereof) 1o the Purchaser, by means of the execution of and delivery
o the Purchaser, the Purchase Contract. The execution and delivery of the Purchase Contract is hereby
ramified and confirmed.

The Local Government Unit does hereby appoint Dinsmore & Shohl LLP as Note Counsel in
connection with the isswance of the Note and the financing of the Project.

Section 7 - Ordinance a Contrt.
Upon the Local Government Unit's execution of the Purchase Contract, this Ondinance, together

with the Loan Agreement relating thereto, if and when executed and delivered, shall be deemed © be a
contract with the holders, from time to time, of the Mote,

[4TETH %1



Duly enacted by the Governing Body of the Local Government Unit, in lawful session
assembled, on January 28, 2013,

[SEAL] CITY OF DUBOIS
o
Vo L A
B At 2 ; &

Giary Gilbgrt — Mayor & President of Council

HTETEY]

2695



2170

CITY OF DUBOIS
(Clearfield County, Pennsylvania)

GENERAL OBLIGATION NOTE, SERIES OF 1013

$4.664,523.00 Variable March 8, 2013 March 8, 2038

The above named Local Government Unit, intending (o be legally bound, promises 1o pay 1o the
Registered Oraner at its address shown on the attached registration form in such coin or currency as at the
time and place of payment is legal tender for the pavment of public and private debis, without any right of
set-off, the just principal sum of FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED TWENTY THREE DOLLARS ($4,664,523.00) in accordance with the Initial Debt Service

Schedule attached hereto and incorporated by referemce, together with interest thereon;

however, that the maximum rate of interest shown on the Initial Debt Service Schedule beginning March
B, 2020 is subject 1o change as described below, All outstanding principal and acorwed mierest shall be

due and payable in full on March B, 2038.

The Principal Amount outstanding under this Note will bear interest at the Tax Exempt Rate
(hereinafter defined). Interest shall be payvable in armears monthly on the Bth calendar day of each month
{each, an “Interest Payment Date™), commencing on April 8, 20013, All interest shall be calculated on a
vear of 365360 day basis; that is, by applying the ratio of the annual interest rate over a vear of 360 days,
multiplied by the outstanding principal balance, multiplied by the actunl number of days the principal
balance is outstanding. For purposes of this Note, the term “Tax Exempt Rale” shall mean: (i) for the
period from the date of this Note through March 7, a fixed rate of 2.33% per annum; and (i1} for
the pericd commencing March 8, until all amounts are due under this Note are paid in full the
LIBOR Rate plus 175 basis points up to a maximum of 6.50% per annum. The term “LIBOR Rate™ shall
mean the London Interbank Offered Rate of interest for an interest period of one (1) month, which
appears on Bloomberg page BBAM under the column heading “USD" on the LIBOR Interest Period Rate
Adjustment Date. The term “LIBOR Interest Period™ shall miean (i) initially, March 9, and ending
on March 8, {“Change Date™) and (ii) thercafter, each one (1) month period ending on the day of
such month that numerically cormmesponds o the Change Date. The term “LIBOR Interest Penod Rate
Adjustment Date”™ shall mean two (2) days prior to the beginning of each Change Date; provided that if
such LIBOR Interest Period Rate Adjustment Date is not a Business Day, the LIBOR Interest Period Rate
Adjustment Date shall mean the Business Day immediately preceding such LIBOR Interest Period Rate
Adjustment Date. The term “Business Day™ means any day which is neither a Saurday or Sunday nor a
legal holiday on which commercial banks are authorized to be closed in Indiana, Pennsylvania; and the
term “S&T Prime Rate™ shall mean the rate publicly announced by S&T Bank, from time to time as its
Frime Rate. The S&T Prime Rate iz not tied o any external rate or index and does nol necessarily reflect
the lowest rate of interest charged by S&7T Bank, to any particular class or category of customers.

If the Local Government Unit fails 1o make any payment of principal, interest or other amount
coming dug pursuant to the provisions of this Note within fifteen (15) calendar days of the date due and
payable, the Local Government Unit also shall pay 1o the Registered Chamer a late charge equal o the
lesser of five percent (5%) of the amount of such payment or $20.00 {the “Late Charge™). Such fifteen-
day period shall not be construed in any way to extend the due date of any such payment. Lpon maturity,
whether by acceleration, demand or otherwise, and at the Registered Owner's option upon the occurrence
of any Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and during the continuance thereof, this Note
shall bear interest at a rate per annum (calculated on a vear of 365360 day basis) which shall be equal 10
three percentage points (3%) in excess of the interest rate in effect from time to time under this Note but
not more than the maximum rate allowed by law {the “Default Rate™). The Defauh Rate shall continue o
apply whether or not judgment shall be entered on this Note. Both the Late Charge and the Default Rate
are imposed as liguidated damages for the purposes of defraying the Registered Owner's expenses
incident to the handling of delinquent pavments, but are in addition to, and not in licu of, the Registered
Cwner's exercise of any rights and remedies hereunder, under the Loan Agreement described below or
under applicable law, and any fees and expenses of any agents or anomeys which the Registered Owner
may employ. In addition, the Default Rate reflects the increased credit risk to the Registered Owner of
carrying a loan that is in default. The Local Government Unit agrees that the Late Charge and Default
Rate are reasonable forecasts of just compensation for anticipated and actual harm incurred by the
Registered Owner, and that the actual harm incurred by the Registered Owner cannot be estimated with

certainty and without difficulty.

L'pan at least five (5) business days prior written notice to the Registered Owner of this Note, the
Local Government Unit has the right to prepay, without penalty, all or part of the outstanding principal

and interest of this Note.

-5

L4TETE vl



The Local Government Unit hereby covenants with the Registered Owner hereof that it will
include the amount of the debt service pavable hereunder in itz budget for the applicable fiscal vear, will
appropriate such amounts to the payment of such debt service and will duly and punctually pay or cause
o be paid the entire principal hereof and the interest hereon in the place, on the dates and in the manner
stuted above, according to the true meaning and intent hereof: for such budgeting, appropriation and
payment, the Local Government Unit hereby pledges its full faith, credit and available mxing power.

Wo recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of or the intérest on this Note, or for any
claim based hercon, against any office, agent or employee, past, present or future, of the Local
Government Unit, as such, either directly or through the Local Government Unit, whether by vimue of
any constitutional provision, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty, or
otherwise;, all such lability of such officers, agents or employees iz hereby renounced, waived and
rebeased as a condition of and as consideration for the issuance, execution and acceptance of this Note.

This Mote evidences a borrowing for a Project under the Local Govermment Unit Debt Act of the
Commonwealth of Pennsvlvania, as amended, pursuant to an Ordinance of the Local Government Unit
duly and regularly adopted in accordance with the provisions of the Debt Act (the” Debt Ordinance™), and
is delivered under and pursuant to all the terms and conditions of 2 Loan Agreement of even date herewith
between the Local Government Unit and the Original Registered Orwner (the "Loan Agreement”).

The occumence of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement will be deemed 1o be an Event
of Default hercunder and will be subject to the remedics described in the Loan Agreement.

This Mote has been designated as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation™ for the purposes of, and
according 1o all the terms and conditions of, Section 265(b) 1) of the Tax Code.

Mo delay or omission of the Registered Cramer 1o exercise any right or power ansmg hereunder
shall impair any such right or power or be considered to be a waiver of any such right or power or any
acquiescence therein nor shall the action or non-action of the Registered Cramer impair any right or power
resulting therefrom. If any provision of this Note is found to be invalid by a court. all the other provisions
of this Mote will remain i full force and effect.

Thiz Mote has been delivered 1o and accepted by the Registered Owner and will be deemed to be
made in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This Mote will be interpreted and the nghts and liabilities
of the parties hereto determined in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
excluding its conflict of laws rules.

It is hereby certified that afl acts. conditions and things required to be done, to occur or be
performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, or in the creation of the indebtedness of which
this Note 15 evidence, have been done, have occurmed and have been performed in regular and due form
and manner as required by law, and that the debt evidenced by this Mote is not in excess of any
constitutional or statutory limitation.

WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT WAIVES ANY AND ALL
RIGHTS THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY
ACTION, PROCEEDING OR CLAIM OF ANY NATURE RELATING TO THIS NOTE, ANY
DOCUMENTS EXECUTED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS NOTE OR ANY TRANSACTION
CONTEMPLATED IN ANY OF SUCH DOCUMENTS AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE
FOREGOING WAIVER IS KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY.

Any provisions of this Note which are held to be prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction
shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective 1o the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without
invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or effecting the validity or enforceability of such provision n
any odher jurisdiction.

This Mote may not be changed, modified or amended, in whole or in part, except in writing and
signed by the parties hereto.

14TETAwl

271



212

|SEAL]

I4TETE vl

WITHNESS the doe execution hereol as of the Dated Date set forth above,

CITY OF DUBOIS

(e

~ Mayor & President of Council




INITIAL DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

City of DuBois - Amortization Schedule (max rate of 6.50%)

2173

T4TETE vl

=¥+

Amount = | 54 664,523.00
Rate = | 6.50%
Payment = $31,485.19
Jated Date = 3/8/2013
Payment
Payment Date Numbear Principal Payment | Interest Payment | Total Payment Remaining Balanct

04/08/13 1 $6.229.03 $25.266.17 $31.495.19 >4,658,293.97

2 $6,262.77 $25,232.43 $31,495.19 $4,652,031.21

3 $6,206.69 $25,198.50 $31,495.19 $4 645,734 .51

4 $6,330.80 $25,164.40 $31,495.19 $4,639,403.72

- $6,365.09 $25,130.10 $31,495.19 $4,633,038.83

6 $6,399.57 $25,095.63 $31,495.19 $4,626,639.06

7 $6,434 23 $25,080.96 $31,495.19 $4,620,204.83

B $6.469.08 $25,026.11 $31,495.19 $4,613,735.74

9 $6,504.12 $24,991.07 $31,495.19 $4,607,231.62

01/08/14 10 $6,539.36 $24,955.84 $31,495.19 $4,600,692.26
1 $6.574.78 $24,920.42 $31,495.19 $4,594,117.49

12 $6,610.39 $24,884.80 $31,495.19 $4,587,507.10

13 $6,646.20 $24,849.00 $31,495.19 $4,580,860.90

14 $6,682.20 $24,813.00 $31.495.19 $4 574,178.70

15 $6,718.39 $24,776.80 $31,495.18 $4 567,460.31

16 $6,754.78 $24,740.41 $31,495.19 $4,560,705.53

17 $6,791.37 $24,703.82 $31,495.19 $4 553,914.16

18 $6,828.16 $24,667.04 $31.495.19 $4,547,086.00

19 $6,865.14 $24,630.05 $31.4985.19 $4,540,220.85

20 £6,902.33 $24,592.86 $31,495.19 $4,533,318.52

21 $6,939.72 $24 555.48 $31,495.19 $4,526,378.80

01/0815 22 £6,977.31 $24,517.89 $31,495.19 $4,519,401.50
23 $7.015.10 $24.480.09 $31,495.19 #4.512,386.39

24 $7,053.10 $24.442.09 $31,495.19 $4 ,505,333.29

25 $7.091.30 $24,403.89 $31.4985.19 $4,498,241.99

26 B7,129.72 524 ,365.48 $31.495.198 54 491, 11227

27 &7.168.34 524 ,326.86 $31,495.19 $4,483,943.94

28 §7.207.16 $24,288.03 $31,495.19 $4,476,736.77

29 $7.246.20 $24,248.99 $31,495.19 $4,469,490.57

30 27.285.45 524,200.74 $31.495.19 B4 46220512

N $7.324.92 $24,170.28 $31,495.19 &4 454 B80.20

32 27,364 .59 $24,130.60 $31.495.19 34,447 515.61

33 $7.404.48 $24,090.71 $31,495.19 £4,440,111.13

01/08M16 34 £7.444 .59 $24,050.60 £31,495.19 4,432, 666.54
as £7.484 92 $24,010.28 $31,495.19 $4,425,181.82

36 $7.525.46 $23.969.73 $31,495.19 $4,417 656.16

a7 $7.568.22 $23,828.97 $31,495.19 £4,410,089.94

38 $7.607.21 £23,887.99 $31,495.19 $4,402 482.73

39 $7.648.41 $23,846.78 $31,495.19 $4,304 834 32

40 $7.689.84 $23,805.35 $31,495.19 $4,387.144 48



274

01/08/17

01/0818

01/08/19

1/8/20120

L4TATE V]

RlBs&LsGRBRE

53
54
35
56
57
58
59
&0
61
62
63

B85
66
&7
68
B9
70
Fi
72
73
74
75
76

8
79

SEER

86
a7
88
89
80
a1
92
93

$7,731.49
§7,773.37
57,815.48
$7,857.81
$7,900.38
§7.943.17
$7.986.19
$8,029.45
$8,072.95
$8,116.67
$8,160.64
$8.204.84
$8.249.29
$8,203.97
$8,338.90
$8.384.06
$8,429.48
$8,475.14
$8,521.05
$8.567.20
$8.613.61
£8.660.26
£8,707.17
$8,754.34
$8,801.76
$8,849.43
£8,897.37
£4, 945 58
$8,994.02
£9.042.73
$9,091.72
$9,140.96
£8,180.48
£9.240.26
$9,290.31
$9,340.63
28.391.23
£9 442.10
$9,493.24
$9,544.66
58.596.36
59,648.24
£9 700.80
29.753.15
$9.805.98
£09,859.09
$9,912.50
$9,966.19
$10,020.17
$10,074.45
$10,129.02
$10,183.85
$10,239.05

$23,763.70
$23,721.82
$23.679.71
$23,637.38
$23,594 82
823,552.02
$23,509.00
$23,465.74
$23,422.25
$23,378.52
£23,334.55
$23,290.35
$23,245.91
323,201 22
$23,156.30
$23,111.13
$23,085.71
$23,020.06
$22.974.15
$22,927.99
$22,881.59
$22.834.93
$22,788.02
$22,740.86
$22,693.44
$22,645.76
$22,597.83
$22,549.63
»22.501.18
$22 452 48
$22,403.48
$22,354.23
$22.304.72
$22,254.94
$22,204.88
$22,154.56
$22,103.97
$22,053.10
$22,001.95
$21,950.53
$21,898.83
$21,846.85
$21,794.59
$21,742.04
$21,689.21
$21,636.10
$21,582.70
321,528.00
$21,475.02
$21,420.74
$21,366.17
$21,311.31
$21,256.14

.9.

$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.18
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.18
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31495.19
$31,495.19
$31.495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19

$4,379,412.9%
$4.371,639.61
$4.363,824.13
$4,355,966.32
$4,348,065.95
$4,340,122.78
$4,332,136.58
$4,324,107.13
$4,316,0345
34,307 91
$4,299,756,
$4.291,552.02
$4.283,302.74
$4,275,008.77
$4,266,669.87
$4.258,285.80
$4 249 B56.33
$4.241,381.19
$4,232 B60.14
$4.224 292,94
$4,215679.34
$4.207.019.07
$4,198,311.90
$4,189 557.56
34 ,180,755.80
$4,171,906.37

$4,163,009
g
$4,145,069"

$4,136,026.69
$4,126,934.98
$4,117,794.02
$4.108,603.54
$4,099,363.28
$4,090,072.97
$4,080,732.34
$4,071,341.12
$4,061,899.02
$4,052,405.78
$4,042 861.12
$4,033,264.76
$4,023,616.41
$4,013,915.81
$4,004,162.66
$3,094 356

53,934.49?i
$3,974,585

$3,964,618.90
$3,954,598.72
$3,944 524 27
$3,934,395.25
$3,924,211.37
$3,013,972.32



01/08/21

01/08/22

01/08/23

01/08/24

01/08/25

TR vl

94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
10
111
112
113
114
115
116
17
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
148

$10,294.51
£10,350.27
$10,406.34
$10,462.70
$10,519.38
$10,576.36
$10,633.65
$10,691.24
$10.749.15
$10.807.38
$10,865.92
$10,924.78
$10,8983.85
$11,043.45
$11.103.27
$11,163.41
$11,223.88
$11,284.67
$11,345.80
$11,407.26
$11,469.05
$11,531.17
$11,583.63
$11,656.43
11, 719.57
211,783.05
$11,846.87
$11,911.04
211,975.56
$12,040.43
£12,105.65
$12,171.22
212.237.15
312,303.43
$12,370.08
$12,437.08
$12,504.45
$12,572.18
$12,640.28
$12,708.75
51277759
$12,848.80
$12,916.39
$12,986.35
$13,056.69
$13,127.42
%13,198.52
$13,270.02
$13,341.90
$13.414.18
$13,486.82
$13,560.88
$13,633.33

$21,200.68
$21,144.92
£21,088.86
$21,032.49
$20,975.82
$20,918.84
$20,861.55
$20,803.95
$20,746.04
$20,687.81
$20,629.27
$20.570.42
$20,511.24
$20,451.74
$20,391.93
$20,331.78
$20,271.21
$20,210.52
$20,149.39
$20,087.94
$20,026.15
$19,964.02
$19,901.56
$19,838.76
$19,775.63
$19,712.14
$19,648.32
$19,584.15
$19,519.63
$19,454.76
$19,389.54
$19,323.97
$19,258.04
$19,191.76
$19,125.12
$19,058.11
$18,990.74
$18,923.01
$18,854 91
$18,786.44
$18,717.81
$18,648.39
$18,578.81
$18,508.84
$18,438.50
$18,367.78
$18,296.67
$18,225.18
$18,153.30
$18,081.03
$18,008.37
$17,935.32
$17.861.87

- |} =

$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
531,495,198
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31.495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
231,485.19
£31,495.19
$£31,495.19
£31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,49519
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
£31,485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31.495.1%9
$31,495.1%9
$31,495.19
$31.495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19

2175

$3,903,677.81
$3,893,327.54
$3,882,921.20
$3,872,458.50
$3,861.939.12
£3,851,362.76
$3,840,729.12
$3,830,037.87
$3,810,288.72
$3,808,481.34
$3,797,615.42
$3,786,690.64
$3,775,706.69
$3,764,663.24
$3,753,559.98
$3,742,396.57
$3,731,172.69
$3.719,888.01
$3.708,542.21
$3,697,134.96
$3,685,665.91
$3.674,134.74
£3.662,541.11
£3,650 884 68
$3,639,185.11
$3,627,382.06
$3,615,535.19
$3,603,624.15
$3,591,648.58
$3,579,608.15
$3,567,502.50
$3,555,331.28
$3,543,094.13
$3,530,790.70
$3,518,420.62
$3,505,983.54
$3,493,479.08
$3,480,906.91
$3,468,266.63
$3,455,557.88
£3,442 780.29
$3,420,933.49
$3,417.017.11
$3,404,030.76
$3,390,974.06
$3,377,846.64
$3,364,648.12
$3,351,378.10
$3,338,036.21
$3,324,622.05
$3,311,135.22
$3,297,575.34
$3,283,942.02



2176

01/08/26

01/08/27

01/08/28

01/08/28

[4TETEw |

147
148
149
150
151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173
174
175
178
177
178
179
180
181

182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
180
191

192
1893
194
185
196
187
198
1895

$13,707.17
$13,781.42
$13,856.07
$13,931.12
$14,006.58
$14,082.45
$14,158.73
$14,235.43
$14,312.54
$14,390.06
$14,468.01
$14,546.38
$14,625.17
$14,704.39
$14,784.04
$14,864.12
$14,944 683
$15,025.58
$15,106.97
$15,188.80
$15.271.07
$15,353.79
$15,436.96
$15,520.57
$15,604.64
$15,689.17
$15.774.15
$15,859.60
$15,945.50
$16,031.87
$16,118.71
$16,206.02
$16,293.80
$16,382.06
$16,470.80
$16,560.02
$16.,649.72
$16,739.90
$16,830.58
$16.921.74
$17.013.40
$17.105.56
$17,198.21
$17.291.37
$17.385.03
$17.479.20
$17.573.88
$17,669.07
$17.764.78
$17,861.00
$17.957.75
$18,055.02
$18,152.82

$17.788.02
$17.713.77
$17,639.12
$17.564.07
$17,488.61
$17.412.74
$17,336.46
$17.250.77
$17,182.66
$17,105.13
$17,027.19
$16,948.82
$16,870.02
$16,790.80
$16,711.16
$16,631.08
$16,550.56
$16,469.61
$16,388.22
$16,306.39
$16.224.12
$16,141.40
$16,058.24
$15,974.62
$15,890.55
$15,806.02
$15,721.04
$15,635.60
$15,549.69
$15463.32
$15,376.48
$15,289.17
$15,201.39
$15,113.13
$15,024.39
$14,935.18
$14,845.48
$14,755.29
$14,664.62
$14,573.45
$14,481.79
$14,389.64
$14,296.98
$14,203.82
$14,110.16
$14,015.99
$13,921.31
$13,826.12
$13,730.42
$13,634.19
$13,537.44
$13,440.17
$13,342.37

b | =

$31,485.19
$31,485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31.485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.15
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
231,485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.18
$31,495.19
$31,495.19

$3,270,234.84
$3,256,453.42
$3,242,597.35
$3,214,659.64
$3,200,577.19
$3,186,418.45
$3,172,183.03
$3,157,870.
$3,143.480.
$3,129,012.
$3,114,466.05
$3,099,840.88
$3,085,136.49
$3,070,352.45
$3,055,488.34
$3,040,543.70
$3,025,518.12
$3,010411.15
$2,995,222.35
$2,979,951.28
$2 964,597 .49
$2,949,160.53
$2,933,639.96
$2,918,035.32
$2,902 ,346.15
$2,886,571.
$2,B?ﬂ.‘?12.i
$2 854,766,
$2,838,735.03
$2,822616.31
$2.806.410.29
$2,790,116.49
$2,773,734.43
$2,757,263.63
$2.740,703.61
$2,724,053.90
$2,707,313.99
$2,890,483.42
$2,673,561.68
$2,656,548.28
$2,639,442.72
$2,622,244.51
$2,604,953.14
$2 587 568.1
E,ﬁ?ﬂ,nﬂa.i
$2 552 515.
$2,534 B45.96
$2,517,081.18
$2,499.220.18
$2.481,262.43
$2,463,207.41
$2 445 ,054.59



01/08/30

01/08/31

01/08/32

01/08/33

1/8/2034

14TATE v

200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
218

240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
25
252

$18,251.15
$18,350.01
$18,448.40
$18,549.34
$18,649.81
$18,750.83
$18,852.40
218,954 .52
$19.057.19
$19,160.41
$19,264.20
$19,368.55
$19,473.46
$19,578.94
$19,684.99
$19,791.62
£19,898.83
£20,006.61
$20,114.98
£20,223.94
£20,333.48
$20,443.62
£20,554.36
£20,665.70
$20,777.63
£20,890.18
£21,003.34
$21,117.10
$21,231.49
£21,346.49
$21,.462.12
£21,578.37
$21,695.25
$21,812.77
£21,930.92
$22,049.72
£22.169.15
£22.289.23
£22,409.97
$22.531.35
$22 653.40
§$22 776.11
$22,899.48
$23,023.51
$23,148.23
$23,273.61
823,3099.68
$23,526.43
$23,653.86
823,781.99
$23,910.80
$24 040.32
$24 170.54

$13,244.05
$13,145.19
$13,045.79
312,945 86
$12,845.38
$12,744.386
$12,842.79
$12.540.68
$12.438.01
$12,334.78
$12,230.99
$12,126.65
$12,021.73
$11,918.25
$11,810.20
$11,703.57
$11,596.37
$11,488.58
$11,380.21
$11,271.26
$11,161.71
$11,051.57
$10,940.83
$10,829.50
$10,717.56
$10,605.01
$10,491.86
$10,378.09
$10,263.71
$10,148.70
$10,033.08
$9,916.82
$9,799.94
$9,682.42
$9,564.27
$9.445.48
$9,326.04
$9.205.96
$9,085.23
$8,963.84
$8.841.79
$8.719.09
$8,595.72
$8.471.68
$8,346.97
$8,.221.58
$8,095.52
87.968.77
$7,841.33
57, 713.21
57,584 39
$7,454.87
57 ,.324.65

|2

$31.495.19
$£31,495,19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31.485.19
$31,495.19
$31,485.19
£31,485.19
$31,495.19
231,495.19
$31,485.19
£31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$£31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,485.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,485.189
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
531,495.19
£31,485.18
$31,495.19
231,485.18
231,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
£31,495.19

277

$2,426,803.44
$2,408.453.43
$2,390,004.03
$2,371,454.69
$2,352,804.88
$2,334,054.04
$2,315,201.64
$2,206,247.12
$2,277,189.94
$2,258,029.52
$2,238,765.32
$2,219,396.77
$2,199,923.31
$2,180,344.37
$2,160,659.37
$2,140,867.75
$2,120,968.93
$2,100,962.32
$2.080,847.33
$2,060,623.40
$2,040,289.91
$2,019,846.29
$1,999,291.93
$1,978,626.24
$1,957 848,60
$1,936,958.42
$1.915,955.09
$1,894 B37.98
$1,873,606.50
$1,852 260.00
$1,830,797.89
$1,809,219.51
$1,787.524.26
$1,765,711.49
$1,743,780.57
$1,721,730.85
$1,699,561.70
$1.677.272.47
$1,654,862.50
$1,632,331.14
$1,809,677.74
$1,586,901.64
$1,564,002.16
$1,540,978.65
$1.517.830.42
$1,494 556,81
$1.471,157.13
$1,447,630.71
$1,423 976.85
$1,400,194.86
$1,376,284.06
$1,352,243.74
$1,328,073.20



2178

253

1/8/2035 262

270
271
272
273
182036 274
275
276
277
278
279

281
282

284
285
1/8/2037 286
287
288

281

293
294
295
296
297
1782038 298
299
3/8/2038 300

1ETETE vl

$24 301.486
$24.433.10
324, 565.44
$24,698.51
$24,832 29
524 ,966.80
525,102.03
$25,238.00
$25,374.71
$25,512.16
$25,650.35
$25,789.29
525,528.98
$26,069.43
$26,210.64
$26,352.61
£26,495.35
$26,638.87
$26,783.16
£26,028.24
$27,074.10
$27.220.75
$27,368.20
$27.516.44
$27 665.49
527.815.34
$27.966.01
$28,117.49
$28,269.80
$28,422.92
$28,576.88
$28,731.687
$28,887.30
$26,043.78
$29,201.10
$20,358.27
$26,518.30
229.678.18
$20,838.95
$30,000.57
$30,163.08
$30,326.46
$£30,490.73
$30,655.89
£30,821.94
$30,988.89
$31,156.75
$31,325.51

34,004,845.26

$7.183.73
$7,082.10
$6,929.75
$6,796.69
$6,862.90
$6,528.40
$6,393.18
$6,257.19
$6,120.48
55,983.04
$5,844.85
$5,705.91
$5,5686.22
$5,425.77
$5,284.56
£5,142.58
4,999 84
$4,856.32
£4,712.03
£4,566.95
£4.421.09
£4,274.44
$4,127.00
$3,978.75
$3,829.70
23,679.85
$3,529.18
$3,377.70
$3,225.40
$3.072.27
$2.918.31
$£2 76352
$2.607.88
$2.451.42
$2,294.10
$2,135.92
$1,976.90
21,817.00
$1,656.25
$1,494.62
$1.332.12
%1,168.73
$1,004.47
$839.31
$673.25
$506.30
$33B.45
$169.68

$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495,19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31.495.19
$31.495.19
$31.495.19
$31.495.19
$31.495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31.495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31.495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19
$31,495.19

$4,504,001.15  $7.558,846.40

1T

$1,303,771.73
$1,279.338.64
£1,254,773.19
£1,230,074.69
£1,205,242.40
$1,180,275.60
$1,155,173.57
$1,129,935.57
$1,104,560.
$1,079,048.
$1,053,398.
$1,027,609.07
$1,001,680.09
$975,610.67
$949 400.03
$923,047.42
$896,552.07
$869,913.20
$843,130.03
$816,201.80
$789,127.70
$761,906.94
$734,538.75
$707,022.30
$679,356.82
$651,541 .47
$623,575.
$595.45r.*
$567,188.1
$538,765.25
$510,188.37
$481,456.69
3452 569.39
$423,525.61
$394,324.52
$364,965.25
$335,446.95
$305,768.76
$275,929.82
$245,929.24
$215,766.17
$185,439.71
$154 948.98
$124,293.09

$93.471.15
Esza.azi
$31,325.5

$0.00



REGISTRATION FORM
This MNote can be validly ncgotiated only upon proper execution of the form set forth below. The

Local Government Unit shall treat the Registered Owner of this Note, as noted on this Note and on its
books, as the absolute owner hereof, and shall not be affected by any changed circumstances, or by any

notice to the contrary,
Oiriginal Registered Owner
S& T Bank
Drane Transferor Subsequent Purchaser

For value received, the last-named Transferor, by its due execution above, hereby, on the above-
stated date, sells, transfers and negotiates this Note to the last-named Subsequent Purchaser, warranting
that this transfer is effective and rightful; that this Note is genuine and has not been materially altered; and
that it has no knowledge of any fact which might impair the validity of this Note.

AT v ]

279



280

4 Bank

City af DuBois

PO Box 408

I8 W. Scribner Ave,
DuiBoks, PA 15800

Dwesr Johin:

EXHIBIT PC
RO, Baom 247
Chabeody, Py | 5801 -0247
B00-315-BAMNK
January 08, 2013 hanly.com

Ravized fanwary 14, 2013

1 am pleased to inform yoo that S&T Bank (hercinafier the "Bank ") has approved your
§4.564.320.00 fimancing request for the Cliy of DuBols (hereinafier the “Bommowar™). Thia offer
is subject o the terms and condiitons in the doauments signed by ihe parties (o evidence the bean
Irarised jowy nd inclodes, but is mot limited to, the following terms and conditions:

Borroswer:
Avounis

Commitmeni Fee’

Documeniation Fee:

14TETE vl

City of DuBRpis
$4,664,523.00

&) Tax Free Equivalent of 3)-Day LIBOK + L.75%

b.} Fixned for 7 years ai the Tux Pree Equivalent of 175
hasis pains over the T-year FHLE weekly average fiued
raie. Raie io reset to the fax-free equivalent of the B0-

Day LIBOR + 175 basks pocats.

.} Fixed for 10 years ai the Tax Free Eguivalem of 175 basis
points over the 10-year FHLE weekly average fixed rate.
Rsic 0 reset (o the tax-fros equivalend of the 30-Day LIBOR
+ 175 basis poinils,

5 Basis points of total loan .
Per omside council

Principal and inleres) per month o be determined and
adjusted accordingly

25 yoars

2% years

The note will be secured by a pladge of the full faith credn
and axing power of the City pursaant o the Local

Government Unat Debi Acl, 53 PaC.5 AL §B000 of seq., 2
arsended. The City will covenant 1o nelide the armosny af

debt service an the Mote, in each fiscal year for which such
surms &re duse, i its budget for tat year: 1o spproprale sach

=15-



|4TETE. v

amoint bo ihe payment of such debi service: and o pay ar
cauae 10 be paid, from time bo thime @ and when due, the

principal of the MNote and the: interest therean the dates. al
tht place and in the manner sased in the Motc.

None

To payaff CL 200005424-301 (51,424 857.00), CL
2000054 324-202 ($1,939,666,00) snd new money for
enhancements to the bascball field and park.

ta) The acquisition of capital projecis and improvemenis
tnclinding, buf moi Hmited to, waler taaks, water lines,
waaler meters, energy savag clectrical ficiures, innelation
Jor City facilities, an addition to the Fire Hall and large
mainienanee and wiliy velulcles (sireed neaeper, dump
truck, recycling trust, water truck), and () the payment of
all contv and expevisss incureed by the Oy i connaciion
with e ixsuance arnd sole of e Note (callectively, the
"Praject")

MNope

1.3 Armusal CPA Asdiied fmancisl stalemmant on the
Borrower dus 18 months after fkscal year end.

1) Cnanterdy Mgmt, prepared financial statements on the
Borrower due 30 days fros period end.

3.} Compliamce wiih all flings reguired by the Local
Grovernmenial Linl Debt At

4.3 Borrowing Ordinanoe

5.) Receipa of Note Counse s opinion verifying the Tax-Free Status.

&) Rabe is based on the designation of the note &s & Qualified Tax-
Exesmipt obligatbon. If the note fails 1o meet this requirement, the
inerest rte on the loan will be adjusted 1o provide the Bank with

a tax effective yield, & determined by the Bank.
7.} The boarmower will reimburse the Bank for all exponses in

connection with the documentation, closing snd collection of this

loan.

8.} Borvower shall further provide any sdditional information that the

Bank shall reasonably reguest

8.} Contingent upon receipt of an cxecuted commitment letter aed

appropriate boan documents as determined by the Bank,

- 1 -

281



2872

The Bormower agrees w0 execule and deliver such imstruments, doouments, certificates,
opinicas, esurances, and actions as the Baok may reques, (o affect the parpose of the
transaction described in this commitment levter, The Bank's obligation 1o make the loan shall be
subject to receipt by the Bank of properly executed documents in form and substance satisfactory
to the Bank and Bank's coumsel. All procesdings, agreements, instruments, documenis, end othes
matiers reisting (o the making of the loan, and all other wransscisons heoein conbemplated, shall
be saiisfactory o the Bank and o Bank's counsel. While cur meatual effisns will be directed
tovevard the choing of this transaction, we muay require that the trersaction be restructured or
oitheraise miodified.

This commitnent 14 Sswed in rehance on, end the validity and binding effect of ihis
oommitment shall be subject to, the sccurscy of all information, represeniations, schedules, and
ouheer muslerials o dals submited by the Bomower on Lhe Borrower's fnancial stending snd the
financial starcking of the principals of the Barmower as set foeth in the finascial datemenis and
other information submisted by the Bormower 1o the Bank and in reliance on the Barrowes's
stniemenis &5 io the value of the Collateral and [is intended wsage., all of which is deemed
mutertal. Ay mikrepresentation af 4 material (e, whether mtentsnasl or otherwise, mads prbod
o kssuance of this comemitment of eny change of any malerial fact (in the business, assets,
operation, or condations, Anancial or othorwise, of Barmower andfor any other pany guaranlying
or pledging collsieral on hehalf of the Bormower) afier ihe isnsance hereod shall, s the Bank's
m#hm&hmuﬂMTn:ﬂ:ﬂnnﬁmhlh Bomower. In ssch event,
the Hank, o ity sobe option, may elact not (0 close the loan,

I the terms of this loan are satisfactory, please sign, date and neturn the enclosed copy of
ihis loter, along with the previousy sried commitment fae, i the envelope provided, This
comemitment is effective lor thiny (30) days from die date of his leiter. This offer will exphre if
we have not closed the loan within sixty (60) days of the commitment lefter date 1f you have
any questions o desire clanficaton on the conditbons, plese give me a call &t (814) 375-3821

“This comemitmenl cannot be assigned 1o any other pamy withoul the express wrilien
consent of S&T Bank.

I apprecaate the oppontuily 1o be of service 1o you mnd look forward 1o & mustaally
beneficial relationship.

M. Bxronick
Vice Presiden
Agreed 1o this Es':lljd 2013 with the intent of being legally bound; the
undersigned hereby socepls the fongpob i -ﬂlpnulnﬂ:nm-?lumdiim-

=]7 =



CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, a Designated Officer of the named Local Government Unit, hereby certify thar the
foregoing and attached is a true copy of an Ordinance which was duly adopted by the affirmative vote of a
majority of all the members of the Goveming Body thereof a1 a meeting held on the date of the execution
thereof: that due notice of such meeting was given and the meeting was at all times open (o the public; that
such Ondinance was duly recorded; that this Ordinance is still in full force and effect as of the date hereof:
that the vote wpon said Ordinance was called and duly recorded upon the minutes of the Governing Body: and
that the members of the Governing Body voted in the manner following:

Yes Mo Albstain Absent
Gary Gilben il -
Randy E. Schmidt ~ __ v -
James Aughenbangh v
Disne L. Bemnardo ¥
Edward Walsh L

WITHESS my hand and seal of the Local Government Unit this é& day of

20/3.

CITY OF DUBOIS
i : _,._-:"'-'

bt Suplizio — City#Manager

‘_.-'

-8 =

MTETEN

283



